
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Hepatitis C Trust 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 36)  

Rachel Halford, Chief Executive, Hepatitis C Trust. 

Stuart Smith, Director of Community Services, Hepatitis C Trust. 

Aidan Rylatt, Policy and Parliamentary Adviser, Hepatitis C Trust. 

 

 

Consultation Responses 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Hepatitis C Trust 

Break (10.15-10.20)  

 

3 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Royal College of General 

Practitioners and Royal College of Nursing 

(10.20-11.05) (Pages 37 - 40)  

Dr Mair Hopkin, Joint Chair, Royal College of General Practitioners. 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82703/Hepatitis%20C%20-%20Consultation%20responses.pdf


Dr Peter Saul, Joint Chair, Royal College of General Practitioners. 

Delyth Tomkinson, Clinical Specialist Nurse Hepatology, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board. 

Lisa Turnbull, Policy and Public Affairs Adviser, Royal College of Nursing 

Wales. 

 

Paper 2 – Royal College of General Practitioners 

Paper 3 – Royal College of Nursing 

Break (11.05-11.15)  

 

4 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with The Blood Borne Viruses 

Network 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 41 - 60)  

Dr Brendan Healy, Chair of the Blood Borne Viruses Network, Consultant in 

Microbiology and Infectious Diseases, National Lead for Hepatitis. 

Dr Ruth Alcolado, Deputy Medical Director, Cwm Taf University Health Board. 

Gavin Hardcastle, Hepatitis Clinical Nurse Specialist, Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board. 

Dr Chinlye Ch’ng, Consultant Gastroenterologist, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board 

 

 

Paper 4 – Brendan Healy, National Lead for Hepatitis 

Paper 5 – Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Paper 6 – Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

 

Break (12.00-12.30)  

 

5 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Public Health Wales 

(12.30-13:15) (Pages 61 - 69)  



Dr Giri Shankar, Lead Consultant for Health Protection and Communicable 

Disease Control, Public Health Wales 

Dr Jane Salmon, Consultant in Health Protection, Public Health Wales 

Dr Jane Perrett, Lead Nurse for Health and Justice, Health Protection 

Programmes, Public Health Wales 

 

Paper 7 – Public Health Wales 

6 Subordinate legislation relating to health and social care 

(13.15 - 13.20) (Pages 70 - 74)  

The Adult Placement Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

The Regulated Fostering Services (Service Providers and Responsible 

Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

The Regulated Advocacy Services (Service Providers and Responsible 

Individuals) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Legal Advice Note 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(13.20)   

7.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Belgrave Dental Practice on a 

Prototype Dental Contract 

 (Pages 75 - 79)  

7.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies AM to Chairs of Health, Social 

Care and Sport, Finance, and Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committees 

 (Pages 80 - 86)  

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82046/SL5292%20-%20The%20Adult%20Placement%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20Regu.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82046/SL5292%20-%20The%20Adult%20Placement%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20Regu.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82047/EM%20SL5292%20-%20The%20Adult%20Placement%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20R.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82116/SL5296%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Fostering%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82116/SL5296%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Fostering%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82117/EM%20SL5296%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Fostering%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wale.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82049/SL5293%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Advocacy%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20R.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82049/SL5293%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Advocacy%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales%20R.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s82050/EM%20SL5293%20-%20The%20Regulated%20Advocacy%20Services%20Service%20Providers%20and%20Responsible%20Individuals%20Wales.pdf


8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(13:20)   

9 Hepatitis C: Consideration of evidence 

(13.20-13.30)   

10 Legislative Consent Motion on Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(13.30-13.40) (Pages 87 - 91)  

11 Palliative Care: Consideration of draft letter 

(13.40 - 13.45) (Pages 92 - 94)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-02-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

Hepatitis C inquiry – Evidence from The Hepatitis C Trust 

Background 

Hepatitis C is a blood-borne virus affecting the liver. Four-fifths of those infected develop 

chronic hepatitis C, which can cause fatal cirrhosis an
[...]
 The scope to increase community-based activity e.g. the role of community pharmacies. 

5) RCGP Wales recognises that there is a cohort of the public who are less likely to approach 

their GP practice for an appointment to help with issues of addiction management, for 

instance prescription of Methadone. We therefore acknowledge that community pharmacies 

are well placed to reach these groups and promote public health messages.  

Point four: The long-term viability of treatment programmes.  

6) No comment 

 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3

https://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/171016whc048en.pdf
https://www.rcgp.org.uk/clinical-and-research/resources/toolkits/liver-disease-toolkit.aspx


1 

January 2019 

Response from the Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Health, Social 
Services & Sport Committee’s inquiry into Hepatitis C 

The Royal College of Nursing Wales is grateful for the opportunity to respond to this 
consultation and would like to raise a number of points in relation to the inquiry: 

1) The action being taken to meet the requirements of the Welsh Health Circular
and the target set by the World Health Organisation to eliminate Hepatitis B
and Hepatitis C as significant public health threats by 2030

There are several initiatives operating in Wales which are helping to meet this aim: 

− The Wales Liver Disease Delivery Plan through which Health Boards aim to
improve and review their liver services using six themes:

o Preventing liver disease & promoting liver health
o Timely detection of liver disease
o Fast & effective care
o Living with liver disease
o Improving information
o Targeting research

− There are highly functional blood-borne viruses (BBV) networks across Wales
which have a clear national vision.

− Routine opt-out BBV screening operates across Wales. A systematic approach
is also taken to BBV testing across ‘at risk’ population, and re-engagement for
those previously diagnosed. Further investment is required in BBV teams
howev
[...]
perative as the risk of treatment failure and/or 
developing resistance may rise in the future. This can be a challenge in 
small groups of patients who are already vulnerable. 

o Annual All Wales Hepatology Nurse Forum (AWHNF) to continue to provide 
a link between the BBV services across the health boards in order to 
efficiently liaise when patients geographically move between treatment 
centres. 

  
 
About the Royal College of Nursing 
 
The RCN is the world’s largest professional union of nurses, representing over 
430,000 nurses, midwives, health visitors and nursing students, including over 25,000 
members in Wales. The majority of RCN members work in the NHS with around a 
quarter working in the independent sector. The RCN works locally, nationally and 
internationally to promote standards of care and the interests of patients and nurses, 
and of nursing as a profession. The RCN is a UK-wide organisation, with its own 
National Boards for Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland. The RCN is a major 
contributor to nursing practice, standards of care, and public policy as it affects health 
and nursing. The RCN represents nurses and nursing, promotes excellence in practice 
and shapes health policies. 

Pack Page 40



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-02-19 Papur 4 / Paper 4 
 

Submission of written evidence to Health, 
Social Care and Sport committee on 
Hepatitis C consultation, January 2019 by 
Dr Brendan Healy,  National Lead for 
Hepatitis. 
 

This submission is provided to the Committee through my role as National Lead for Hepatitis, which I 

am commissioned to provide by the Liver Disease Implementation Group at the request of Welsh 

Government.  The views expressed in this submission are my own and reflect opinions formed as a 

result of that position.  They do not necessarily reflect the views of my employing organisation 

(Public Health Wales) or any other organisation that I work for (Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board and Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board). 

 

Current situation 

See figure 1 below for treatment and cure (SVR) rates since 2011. 

Prior to 2014 patients were treated with a combination of drugs called pegylated interferon (which 

had to be given by injection) and ribavirin.  This treatment was difficult to take and had low cure 

rates of 40-80% in the small number of people who could tolerate it.  Treatments using directly 

acting antiviral medications without the need for interferon have been available since 2015.  These 

treatments are all in tablet form, are easy to take, well tolerated, can be taken by almost all people 

infected with hepatitis C and have high cure rates (>90% in all patients and >95% in most patients).  

In 2015, patients with the most advanced disease were treated with directly acting antivirals using a 

Welsh Government central fund.  In 2016, patients that were accessing care, most of whom had 

been accessing care for some time, were treated (i.e. backlog of patients waiting for treatment was 

cleared).  From 2017 onwards, the number of patients being treated reflects the number of patients 

being diagnosed and treated each year.   

SVR = Sustained Virological Response which is an undetectable viral load in the blood taken 12 

weeks after treatment has been completed which equates to a cure. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 
 

Figure 1

 

Notes on interpretation 

i) Data obtained from health board returns. Data are unavailable for one health board in 2014+ 

ii) Data collection systems have been under development and therefore figures should be 

interpreted with caution, and may be subject to change. It is possible that some individuals 

may have been counted more than once.  

iii) Year of SVR (sustained virological response) may not be the same as year of starting 

treatment for years 2011 to 2014. 

iv) *SVR in 2016/2017 is estima
[...]
nd C by 2030. Wales is signed up to this strategy. This goal has been 

incorporated into Public Health Wales’ new long-term strategy to 2030 published in 

2018. 

2. The Welsh Health Circular (WHC/2017/048, issued in October 2017) highlights the 

three key areas where action is needed in Wales to progress toward the 2030 

elimination target. Those three areas are:- 

a. Reduce and ultimately prevent ongoing transmission of HCV within Wales;  

b. Identify individuals who are currently infected with HCV including those who 

have acquired HCV outside the UK and are now resident in Wales; and 

c. Test and treat individuals currently infected with HCV who are actively 

engaged in behaviours likely to lead to further transmission.  

3. In Wales the ‘Together for Health Liver Disease Delivery Plan 2015-2020’  has built 

on the good work facilitated by the Blood Borne Viral (BBV) Hepatitis Action Plan for 

Wales 2010-2015. The implementation of this plan is supported by the Liver Disease 

Implementation Group (LDIG), which is chaired by the Executive Director of Public 

Health Services at Public Health Wales and includes representation from each health 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

board in Wales, the British Liver Trust (BLT) and the Children’s Liver Disease 

Foundation. The LDIG identified blood borne viral hepatitis as one of the key priority 

areas.  

4. To support taking this agenda forward the Viral Hepatitis Subgroup was established. 

This subgroup, chaired by the national lead for hepatitis, provides both strategic 

leadership and support to health boards in progressing this area of work. This 

subgroup includes multidisciplinary representation including representation from 

the Hepatitis C Trust. Epidemiological and administrative support to this group is 

provided by Public Health Wales. 

5. This Viral Hepatitis Subgroup reports regularly to the LDIG and updates on the work 

of this subgroup are included in the annual statement o
[...]
ecommendations made by the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee relate to the Welsh Government. I share the concerns raised by the 

Committee in its report and fully agree with the Committee that urgent 

improvements to ASD support services are needed. 

 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 2. The Committee notes the miscalculation in the Regulatory 

Impact Assessment and recommends this is addressed, should the Bill proceed to 

stage 2. 

 

Accept. 

Pack Page 81

mailto:paul.davies@assembly.wales


 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA - Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA 
Tel/Ffôn: 0300 200 7216  

paul.davies@assembly.wales / www.pauldaviesam.co.uk 
 

I wrote to the Finance Committee on 31 October 2018 outlining a miscalculation in 

the Regulatory Impact Assessment regarding the potential savings that could be 

made should the Bill result in a 1% reduction in ASD spend. Should the general 

principles of the Bill be agreed, I can confirm that the revised RIA, which will be 

produced following the completion of Stage 2 proceedings, will reflect the updated 

figure. 

 

I share the frustration expressed by the Finance Committee around the Welsh 

Government’s lack of co-operation with me as I sought to obtain accurate data on 

the current spend on ASD services across Wales. One would expect Welsh 

Government to collect such data so as to ensure the proper planning and delivery 

of its own ASD services, and I can say unequivocally that it would have enabled me 

to provide even greater detail around the costings for the Bill.  I wholeheartedly 

endorse the Committee’s recommendation 1 that the Welsh Government should 

commit to providing information to assist Members in producing accurate costs for 

explanatory memoranda tabled to accompany Bills introduced in accordance with 

Standing Order 26.91. 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Recommendation 1. The Member in charge should table an amendment to the Bill 

to require that 
[...]
at body where expert evidence indicates this is necessary. If the 

general principles of the Bill be agreed, I will commit to tabling an amendment to 

the Bill to that effect. 

 

I am grateful to each committee for the time you have taken to consider the 

Autism (Wales) Bill and your detailed reports. The aim of this Bill has always been 

to improve services to meet the needs of people with ASD and their families across 

Pack Page 85

mailto:paul.davies@assembly.wales


 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA - Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA 
Tel/Ffôn: 0300 200 7216  

paul.davies@assembly.wales / www.pauldaviesam.co.uk 
 

Wales, and I firmly believe that the measures in this Bill provide the most effective 

means of achieving the improvements needed. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Paul Davies AM 

Preseli Pembrokeshire 

Leader of the Welsh Conservative Assembly Group 

 

 

Pack Page 86

mailto:paul.davies@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Hepatitis C Trust
	Paper 1 - Hepatitis C Trust

	3 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Royal College of General Practitioners and Royal College of Nursing
	Paper 3 - Royal College of Nursing

	4 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with The Blood Borne Viruses Network
	Paper 5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 6- Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

	5 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Public Health Wales
	6 Subordinate legislation relating to health and social care
	7.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Belgrave Dental Practice on a Prototype Dental Contract
	7.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies AM to Chairs of Health, Social Care and Sport, Finance, and Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committees
	10 Legislative Consent Motion on Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	11 Palliative Care: Consideration of draft letter





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 13.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5191 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Rachel Halford, Hepatitis C Trust 

Aidan Rylatt, Hepatitis C Trust 

Stuart Smith, Hepatitis C Trust 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Delyth Tomkinson, Cardiff & Vale University Health Board 

Dr Mair Hopkin, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Wales 

Dr Peter Saul, Royal College of General Practitioners 

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Brendan Healy, National Lead for Hepatitis 

Dr Ruth Alcolado, Royal College of Physicians 

Gavin Hardcastle, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Dr Chinlye Ch’ng, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

Health Board 

Dr Giri Shankar, Public Health Wales 

Dr Jane Salmon, Public Health Wales 

Dr Stephanie Perrett, Public Health Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Bethan Kelham (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

1.3 Apologies were received from David Rees AM.  

1.4 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM, Darren Millar AM attended as a 

substitute. 

1.5 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, the Chair declared that he is a 

practicing General Practitioner and therefore knew some of the witnesses in a personal 

capacity. 

2 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Hepatitis C Trust  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Hepatitis C Trust. 



3 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Royal College of General 

Practitioners and Royal College of Nursing  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from The Royal College of General Practitioners 

and The Royal College of Nursing. 

4 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with The Blood Borne Viruses Network  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from The Blood Borne Viruses Network. 

5 Hepatitis C: Evidence session with Public Health Wales  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Public Health Wales. 

6 Subordinate legislation relating to health and social care  

6.1 The Committee discussed the instruments 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Dentistry in Wales: Additional information from Belgrave Dental Practice on a 

Prototype Dental Contract  

7.1 The Committee noted the additional information. 

7.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies AM to Chairs of Health, Social Care 

and Sport, Finance, and Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committees  

7.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

8.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

9 Hepatitis C: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



10 Legislative Consent Motion on Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report subject to minor 

amendments. 

11 Palliative Care: Consideration of draft letter  

11.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter subject to minor 

amendments 


